### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |                 |       | NEW ASSIGNMENT                     |                |
|---|-----------------|-------|------------------------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYA   | ANCE:           |       | ASSIGNMENT                         |                |
| CONVEYING PARTY D   | ATA             |       |                                    |                |
|   |                 | N     | lame                               | Execution Date |
| MSC Specialty Films, Ir   | nc.             |       |                                    | 06/29/2001     |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA  | λΤΑ             |       |                                    |                |
| Name:   | N.V. Bekaert S. | .A.   |                                    |                |
| Street Address:   | Bekaertstraat 2 |       |                                    |                |
| City:   | Zwevegem        |       |                                    |                |
| State/Country:  | SWEDEN          |       |                                    |                |
| Postal Code:  | B8550           |       |                                    |                |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS  | S Total: 1      |       |                                    |                |
| Property Ty   | /pe             |       | Number                             |                |
| Patent Number:  | ·               | RE363 |                                    |                |
| CORRESPONDENCE E  | ΟΑΤΑ            |       |                                    | <br>           |
| Fax Number:   | (202)672-       | 5399  |                                    |                |
|   |                 |       | n the fax attempt is unsuccessful. |                |
| Phone:  | 202-672-5       | 5300  |                                    |                |
| Email:  | rhale@fol       |       |                                    |                |
| Correspondent Name:   | Foley & La      |       |                                    |                |
| Address Line 1:       3000 K Street N         Address Line 4:       Washington, DI  |                 |       | VV<br>STRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007     |                |
|   |                 |       |                                    |                |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   |                 |       | 016782-0213                        |                |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER   | :               |       | Effie Hale for Glenn Law           |                |
| Total Attachments: 7<br>source=AssignmentByCorp#page1.tif<br>source=AssignmentByCorp#page2.tif<br>source=AssignmentByCorp#page3.tif<br>source=AssignmentByCorp#page4.tif<br>source=AssignmentByCorp#page5.tif<br>source=AssignmentByCorp#page6.tif<br>source=AssignmentByCorp#page7.tif |                 |       |                                    |                |

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MSC Specialty Films, Inc., a California corporation (formerly known as Deposition Technologies, Inc.) ("Assignor"), having a principal place of business at 4540 Viewridge Avenue, San Diego, California 92123-4359, is the owner of patents and applications (including the inventions included therein) set forth in the schedule attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, N.V. Bekaert S.A. ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business at Bekaertstraat 2, B8550, Zwevegem, Belgium, is desirous of acquiring said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, having a principal place of business at Bekaertstraat 2, B-8550, Zwevegem, Belgium, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and application and any letters patent of the United States which may be issued thereon, together with all reissues or reexaminations of said letters patent, all divisions and continuations of said application, and all application and patent rights for said invention in foreign countries; and I agree to execute all further papers and do all further acts appropriate to fully vest in said Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

Assignor agrees to promptly execute all documents and to promptly take all actions reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate or record the present assignment of rights.

|   | MSC Specialty Films, Inc.                                |
|---|--|
|   | By: Junifland  |
|   | Name: James J. Waclawik, Sr.                             |
|   | Title: <u>Vice President and Chief Financial Officer</u> |
|   | Date: June 29, 2001                                      |
|   | N.V. Bekaert S.A.  |
| x | By: the ann  |
|   | Name: <u>Guy Hoemers</u>                                 |
|   | Title: <u>Executive Vice President</u>                   |
|   | Date: June 20 . Dool                                     |
| 7 | By:  |
|   | Name: <u>Rafaël Decaluwe</u>                             |
|   | Title: <u>Chief Executive Officer</u>                    |
|   | Date: 3001   |

#### PATENT REEL: 026522 FRAME: 0016

# ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF ILLINOIS   |  | CAPACITY CLAIMED BY   |
|---|--|---|
| COUNTY OF COOK  |  | SIGNER  |
| On <u>June 29, 2001</u> before me, <u>Kathy J. Hnilica</u><br>Date Name, Title of Office<br>personally appeared <u>James J. Waclawik</u><br>personally known to me – OR - | r, e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public"<br><u>S. Sr.</u><br>Name(s) of Signer(s)<br>proved to me on the basis of<br>satisfactory evidence to be the   | <ul> <li>INDIVIDUAL(S)</li> <li>⊠ CORPORATE_Vice_President_and_CFQ<br/>OFFICER(S)</li></ul> |
| OFFICIAL SEAL<br>KATHY J HNILICA<br>NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS<br>MY COMMISSION EXPRES:09/09/02   | person(s) whose name(s) is/are<br>subscribed to the within<br>instrument and acknowledged to<br>me that he/she/they executed the<br>same in his/her/their authorized<br>capacity(ies), and that by<br>his/her/their signature(s) on the<br>instrument the person(s), or the<br>entity upon behalf of which the<br>person(s) acted, executed the<br>instrument. | SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:<br>Name of Person(s) or Entity(ies)<br>MSC Specialty Films, Inc.    |
| Witness my hand an  | d official seal.   |   |
| Kathi   | if Andrea<br>Signature of Notary   |   |
| ATTENTION NOTARY: Although the information requested below t  | is OPTIONAL, it could prevent fraudulent attach  | ment of this certificate to unauthorized document.  |
| THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED TO<br>THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AT RIGHT:  | Title or Type of Document: <u>PATEN</u><br>Number of Pages: <u>1</u> Date of D<br>Signer(s) Other Than Named Above   | ocument: 6/29/01  |

.

# ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF ILLINOIS )<br>)<br>COUNTY OF COOK )  |  | CAPACITY CLAIMED BY<br>SIGNER  |
|---|--|--|
| a a go goot before we Kathy I Unilica   | , e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public"  | <ul> <li>INDIVIDUAL(S)</li> <li>☑ CORPORATE <u>Chief Executive Officer</u><br/>OFFICER(S) <u>Title(s)</u></li> <li>□ PARTNER(S)</li> </ul> |
| personally appeared Raf Decalus   | Name(s) of Signer(s)   | ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) SUBSCRIBING WITNESS  |
| personally known to me - OR -   | proved to me on the basis of<br>satisfactory evidence to be the<br>person(s) whose name(s) is/are  | GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR     OTHER:  |
| OFFICIAL SEAL<br>KATHY J HNILICA<br>NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS<br>MY COMMISSION EXPRESION/09/02 | subscribed to the within<br>instrument and acknowledged to<br>me that he/she/they executed the<br>same in his/her/their authorized<br>capacity(ies), and that by<br>his/her/their signature(s) on the<br>instrument the person(s), or the<br>entity upon behalf of which the<br>person(s) acted, executed the<br>instrument. | SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:<br>Name of Person(s) or Entity(ies)<br>N.V. Bekaert S.A.   |
| Witness my hand a   | nd official seal.  |  |
| - Katta   | A Amilica<br>Signature of Notary   |  |
| ATTENTION NOTARY: Although the information requested below  |  | chment of this certificate to unauthorized document.   |
| THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED TO<br>THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AT RIGHT:                              | ) Title or Type of Document: PATI  | ENT ASSIGNMENT   |

## ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF ILLINOIS )<br>)<br>COUNTY OF COOK )   |   | CAPACITY CLAIMED BY<br>SIGNER  |
|--|---|--|
| On June 29, 2001 before me, Kathy J. Hnilica<br>Date Name, Title of Officer<br>personally appeared Guy Haemers | r, e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public"  | <ul> <li>INDIVIDUAL(S)</li> <li>CORPORATE Executive Vice-President<br/>OFFICER(S)</li> <li>Title(s)</li> <li>PARTNER(S)</li> </ul>                     |
| OFFICIAL SEAL<br>KATHY J HNILICA   | Name(s) of Signer(s)<br>proved to me on the basis of<br>satisfactory evidence to be the<br>person(s) whose name(s) is/are<br>subscribed to the within<br>instrument and acknowledged to<br>me that he/she/they executed the<br>same in his/her/their authorized<br>capacity(ies), and that by<br>his/her/their signature(s) on the<br>instrument the person(s), or the<br>entity upon behalf of which the<br>person(s) acted, executed the<br>instrument. | ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) SUBSCRIBING WITNESS GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: Name of Person(s) or Entity(ies) N.V. Bekaert S.A. |
| Witness my hand an   | d official seal.  |  |
| -Keltiy  | Signature of Notary   |  |
| ATTENTION NOTARY: Although the information requested below i   | Is OPTIONAL, it could prevent froudulent attach   | ment of this certificate to unauthorized document.   |
| THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED TO<br>THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AT RIGHT:                                       | Title or Type of Document: <u>PATEN</u><br>Number of Pages: <u>1</u> Date of D<br>Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:   |  |

| le Images United States<br>United States<br>ble Light United States<br>ble Light United States<br>ble Light United States<br>ble Light United States<br>s & Methods of United States<br>on of Solar<br>on of Solar<br>on of Solar<br>ble Light United States<br>on of Solar<br>ble United States<br>on of Solar<br>United States<br>on of States<br>on of Solar<br>United States<br>on of States  | TITLE   | COUNTRY       | PATENT NO.   |
|---|---|---------------|--|
| w Visible Light     United States       w Visible Light Reflection     United States       le Light Reflection     United States       ceptors & Methods of     United States       n     United States       and Method for     United States       Packaging Material     United States       Sceptors     United States  | Enhancement of Optically Variable Images  | United States | 5,464,710<br>Associated with this Patent is PCT<br>Application #PCT/US 94/14906; |
| Visible LightUnited Statesright ReflectionUnited Stateseptors & Methods ofUnited Stateshomogeneous Film forUnited States   | Sputter Deposition process  | United States | 5,507,931  |
| United States<br>United States<br>or United States<br>United States<br>United States<br>United States   | 1 7 41  | United States | 5,513,040/RE36,308   |
| indow Film<br>ucing an Inhomogeneous Film for<br>tion/Transmission of Solar<br>tion/Transmission of Solar<br>the States<br>the St | Microwave Interactive Susceptors & Methods of<br>Producing Same   | United States | 5,614,259  |
| United States<br>United States<br>United States<br>United States  | Solar Control Window Film   | United States | 5,956,175<br>together with its corresponding PCT<br>application PCT/US99127311   |
| d Method for United States<br>ckaging Material United States<br>eptors United States  | Method for Producing an Inhomogeneous Film for<br>Selective Reflection/Transmission of Solar<br>Radiation | United States | 4, 322,276   |
| and Packaging Material United States<br>e Susceptors United States  | Radiant Energy Reflector and Method for<br>Construction Thereof   | United States | 4,666,263  |
| United States<br>United States  | Anti-Static Packages and Packaging Material   | United States | 4,424,900  |
| I mited States  | Microwave Interactive Susceptors  | United States | 5,614,259  |
|   | Low Emissivity Window Films   | United States | 6,030,671  |

Page 1 of 3

| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light<br>Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection | United States      | 5,513,040/RE36,308<br>associated with this patent is PCT<br>Application #PCT/US 95/13972 |
|--|--------------------|--|
| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light<br>Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection | Argentina          | P97 01 01801   |
| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light<br>Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection | Australia          | 684413   |
| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light<br>Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection | Brazil             | PI 9509561-6   |
| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light<br>Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection | Canada             | 2,204,008  |
| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light<br>Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection | China              | CN 95196693.6  |
| Enhancement of Optically Variable Images   | European Community | 95 90 79 56.7  |
| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light<br>Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection | Germany            | 195 81 828.8   |
| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light<br>Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection | Japan              | 514790/1966  |
| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light<br>Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection | Korea              | 702899/1997  |
| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light<br>Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection | Mexico             | 973175   |
|  |                    |  |

Page 2 of 3

| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light Singapore  | 41013     |
|---|-----------|
| I ransmission and Low Visual Light Kellection   |           |
| Optical Device Having Low Visual Light         Taiwan           Transmission and Low Visual Light Reflection         Taiwan | NI 079278 |
| Optical Device Having Low Visual LightUnited KingdomTransmission and Low Visual Light Reflection                            | . 2309414 |

Page 3 of 3